
California Personnel Office Directory 
 

Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) 
Sacramento Headquarters (HQ) 

 

Last Updated: 04/15/2025 

Mailing Address 
P.O. Box 944246 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2460 

Employment Verifications, A01 verifications, OPF reviews, request OPF/612s for Sacramento 
Locations Only (do not contact HR staff directly for requests): HQTransactionsUnit@fire.ca.gov 

Employment Verifications for Non-Sacramento HQ Locations 
Sacramento HQ does not complete VOEs for non-HQ employees.  See Forestry and Fire Protection 
CPOD Listings for Forestry & Fire Protection Region/Field Unit HR information. 

For SCO Use Only: CALFIREHQTransactions@fire.ca.gov 

Agency Codes 
534 – Natural Resources Agency 

541, 542, 543, 544 – CAL FIRE & Office of the State Fire Marshal 

Asst. Deputy Directory, Chief of Human Resources: 
Stephanie Portela, CEA (916) 208-3832 stephanie.portela@fire.ca.gov 

Assistant Personnel Officer – Classification & Hiring: 
Tammy Stout, SSM II (916) 204-4745 tammy.stout@fire.ca.gov 

Assistant Personnel Officer – Transactions & Disability: 
Carlena Stevens, SSM II (916) 533-3851 carlena.stevens@fire.ca.gov 

Assistant Personnel Officer – Exams, Workforce Development & Special Projects: 
Monica Trzcinski, SSM II (916) 894-9921 monica.trzcinski@fire.ca.gov 

Occupational Health Program Manager 
Randy Thrash (916) 894-9590 randy.thrash@fire.ca.gov 

Personnel Transactions Manager: 
Jennifer Torre, SSM I (916) 894-9879 jennifer.torre@fire.ca.gov 
Jenifer Jacobsen, SSM I (916) 894-9692 jenifer.jacobsen@fire.ca.gov 

Disability Management Unit Manager: 
December Brinsfield, SSM I (916) 894-9881 december.brinsfield@fire.ca.gov 

Classification & Pay Manager: 
VACANT, SSM I  
Megan Cadd, SSM I (916) 894-9886 megan.cadd@fire.ca.gov 

Position Control Manager: 
VACANT, SSM I  
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California Personnel Office Directory 
 
Examinations Unit Manager: 
Ashley Stewart, SSM I (916) 894-9912 ashley.stewart@fire.ca.gov 

Workforce Planning & Recruitment Unit Manager: 
Tia Hoang, SSM I (916) 894-9909 tia.hoang@fire.ca.gov 

Exempt & CEA Specialist: 
Sabrina Smith, SSM I (Spec) (916) 894-9923 sabrina.smith@fire.ca.gov 

Injury & Accommodations Unit Manager: 
Genavina Mabary, SSM I (916) 508-6474 genavina.mabary@fire.ca.gov 

Medical Assessment Unit Managers: 
Cynthia Hennis, SSM I (916) 797-7666 cynthia.hennis@fire.ca.gov 
Sarah Watkins, SSM I (916) 767-7567 sarah.watkins@fire.ca.gov 

CAL FIRE HQ Position Control Unit: positioncontrol@fire.ca.gov 

CAL FIRE HQ Disability Management Unit:  
FMLA/CFRA/PDL, NDI/FCL, SDI/PFL, Work Comp Payroll hqdisabilitymanagementunit@fire.ca.gov 

CAL FIRE HQ Transactions Unit Staff: 
 Sara Aguirre, PS (916) 894-9923 sara.aguirre@fire.ca.gov 
 Nicole Box, PS (916) 894-9884 nicole.box@fire.ca.gov 
 Ty Manning, PS (916) 894-9928 ty.manning@fire.ca.gov 
 Brian Jansen, PS (916) 894-9922 brian.jansen@fire.ca.gov 
 Candace Smith, PS (916) 894-9926 candace.smith@fire.ca.gov 
 Priscilla Zebley, PS (916) 894-9925 priscilla.zebley@cdcr.ca.gov 
 Shari Ferguson, Sr. PS CAL FIRE Ione Location shari.ferguson@fire.ca.gov 
 Sabrina Williams, PS CNRA only sabrina.williams@resources.ca.gov 
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